

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC02-2647

VERIZON FLORIDA INC.,

Appellant,

v.

LILA A. JABER, et al.

Appellees.

INITIAL BRIEF OF
VERIZON FLORIDA INC.

MARVIN E. BARKIN, ESQUIRE
Florida Bar No. 003564

MARIE TOMASSI, ESQUIRE
Fla. Bar No. 772062

**TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF,
BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL & MULLIS,**
Professional Association

200 Central Avenue, Suite 1230
Bank of America Tower
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
(727) 898-7474

KIMBERLY CASWELL, ESQUIRE

Florida Bar No. 874310

Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007

Tampa, Florida 33601-0110

(813) 483-2617

Attorneys for Verizon Florida Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMMISSION IMPROPERLY RELIED ON INFORMATION THAT WAS NOT IN THE RECORD.	10
A. The Commission’s Cost of Capital Determination Must Be Reversed Because It Disregards Undisputed Staff and Verizon Testimony and Relies Instead on the Unsworn Speculation of a Staff Member Who Did Not Testify.	10
1. Mr. Draper Mistakenly Excluded SBC from His Group of Proxy Companies.	11

2.	Mr. Draper Mistakenly Included AT&T and CenturyTel in His Proxy Group of Telecommunications Companies.	17
B.	The Commission’s Depreciation Ruling Must Be Reversed Because It Is Based on Information Outside the Record.	20
II.	THE COMMISSION ARBITRARILY ADJUSTED VERIZON’S LOADING FACTORS ON THE BASIS OF ASSUMPTIONS AND INFORMATION OUTSIDE THE RECORD.	26
III.	THE COMMISSION IGNORED KNOWN CALCULATION ERRORS THAT SUBSTANTIALLY UNDERSTATE VERIZON’S UNE RATES.	31
A.	The Commission Incorrectly Calculated the Common Cost Allocator.	33
B.	The Commission’s Computation of Verizon’s UNE-P Rates Is Wrong	37
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Agrico Chemical Co. v. State Dept. of Env'tl. Regulation,
365 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) 6

Ammerman v. Florida Bd. of Pharmacy,
174 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) 6

AT&T v. Iowa Utils. Bd.,
525 U.S. 366 (1999) 4

Bayonet Point Reg'l Med. Ctr. v.
Dept. of Heath and Rehabilitative Services,
516 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 6

Citizens of the State of Florida v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
425 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1982) 6

Couch Construction Co., Inc. v. Dep't of Transportation,
361 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) 30

Deel Motors, Inc. v. Dep't of Commerce, et al.,
252 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971) 16

<i>Duval Utility Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 380 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1980)	25
<i>General Development Utils., Inc. v. Hawkins, et al.</i> , 357 So. 2d 408 (Fla. 1978)	25, 30, 31
<i>Marco Island Pub. Utils. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 566 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	25
<i>Marco Island Util., et al. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 566 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	15
<i>North Florida Water Co. v. City of Marianna</i> , 235 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 1970)	15, 30
<i>Shevin v. Yarborough</i> , 274 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973)	6
<i>Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Co. et al. v. Florida Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 443 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1983)	6
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Bevis</i> , 299 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1974)	6

<i>Thorn v. Fla. Real Estate Comm'n,</i> 146 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	25
<i>Thorn v. Florida Real Estate Comm'n,</i> 146 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	16
<i>United Tel. Co. of Florida v. Mayo,</i> 345 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1977)	6

STATUTES

47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)	20
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)	4
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(1)	4
<u>FLA. STAT.</u> § 120.57(1)(j)	15
<u>FLA. STAT.</u> § 120.68(7) (2000)	6

MISCELLANEOUS

*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions
in the Telecomm. Act of 1996, First Report and Order,
11 FCC Rcd 15499 (rel. Aug. 8, 1996) 5*

*Prescription of Revised Percentages of Depreciation Pursuant to the Comm. Act of 1934, as Amended for: Alascom,
Inc., et al, Memorandum Opinion & Order,
11 FCC Rcd 12312 (rel Jan. 26, 1996)*

*Prescription of Revised Percentages of Depreciation Pursuant to the Comm. Act of 1934, as Amended for: The Bell
Tel. Co. of Penn., et al., Memorandum Opinion & Order,
8 FCC Rcd 816 (rel. Jan. 15 1993) 23*
